BEU SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 503-601-1 01
Issue 8, February 1980
851- AND 2851-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information on the 851-

sets are wired for 1A1, 1A2, and 6A systems. For
1A KTS, internal wiring changes must be made.
2.05 Ordering Guide:
(a) Telephone Sets (Complete):
• Set, Telephone, 851CM-* (Fig. 1)
• Set, Telephone, 2851CM-* (Fig. 2)
NOTICE
Fig. 1-851-Type Telephone Set
(b) •Telephone Set Bases:
• Base, Telephone Set, 851CM
• Base, Telephone Set, 2851CM•
(c) Modular Items:
• Faceplate, 852A-*
• Faceplate, 2852A-*
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 503-60 1-1 01
Fig. 2-2851-Type Telephone Set
• Housing, 851A-*
• Handset, G15A-*
• Cord, Handset, H4DU-*
*Add color suffix from Table A.
(d) Options:
• Exclusion
• Buzzer
• Station Busy
• Polarity Guard
• 4A Speakerphone
• Amplifier type handsets
Page 2
• Multiline Conferencing.
(e) Replaceable Components:
• Dial, 8RA (rotary service)
• Dial, 35AF3A (TOUCH-TONE service)
• Ringer, P1B
• Key, 635A5
• Buzzer, KS-20419L1
• 812365039 (P-23F503) Key Collar
• Lamp, 51A (10V) for all key positions
• All items listed as modular.
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
HOUSING, CORDS COORDINATED
AND HANDSET FACEPLATE
COLOR SUFFIX COLOR SUFFIX
Black -03 Charcoal -70
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory -80
Green -51 Light Green -71
Red -53 Muted Red -69
Yellow -56 Light Yellow -72
White -58 Light Gray -73
Light Beige -60 Muted Beige -75
Aqua Blue -62 Muted Blue -76
2.06 Design Features:
• Sets are surface mounted on wall or vertical
surface using holes for standard outlet box
or keyhole slots.
• Handset is cradled on top, permitting on-hook
dialing when speakerphone is provided.
• All key buttons including hold can be
illuminated (lamps are furnished except in
Hold position).
• All pickup buttons convertible to signaling.
• An access hole is provided in the P1-type
ringer for ringer bias spring adjustment.
Refer to Section 501-259-101.
rig. 3-Early Version 851-Type Telephone Set Base
(Housing Removed)
Fig. 4-Early Version 2851-Type Telephone Set Base
(Housing Removed)
ISS 8, SECTION 503-601-101
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 When mounting the 851- or 2851-type
telephone set, select a location which provides
at least 6 inches of clearance on all sides to permit
removal of the handset, and for maintenance.
3.02 The telephone set should be mounted before
installing the modular items. To expose
the mounting holes, the hinged chassis assembly
must be lowered by loosening the captive screws
(Fig. 10) holding the top of the chassis. For ease
of installation the chassis assembly can be removed
from the base pan by springing the hinged brackets
sufficiently to clear the pins. The base pan can
then be mounted directly to the wall using the
keyhole slots, or holes provided for mounting over
an electrical outlet box.
Caution: A void damage to wall or
telephone set whenever chassis is in
lowered position.
3.03 All sets except the CM codes can be wired
using either inside wiring cable or connector
cable. When mounted over an outlet box, bring
wiring through opening in base pan before mounting.
When exposed, bring wiring up from bottom (right
side of handset cord jack). Allow 20-22 inches of
cable inside set for routing and terminating.
3.04 With wiring brought into set and base pan
mounted, replace chassis assembly if previously
removed, but leave in lowered position.
3.05 Where IW cable is used, prepare and route
as follows.
(1) Remove sheath to surface of outlet box or

can be removed by loosening the two shouldered
mounting screws.
5.07 The current production 635-type keys have
been modified for easy lamp replacement
by merely removing the lamp cap and inserting a
553-type tool through the hole in the top of the
button. In early production keys it was necessary
to remove faceplate, housing, key collar, and buttor
for lamp replacement.
Fig. 17-Early Version Baseplate and Housing
Page 11
SECTION 503-601-101
851A HOUSING
851A
FACEPLATE
~~(]' ~~~
~ ~s
~
2851 A
FACEPLATE
8 51 8
TELEPHONE
S ET BASE
Fig. 18-t851B and 28518 Telephone Set, Early Version, Showing 851A Housing and Base Plate.
Page 12
851A HOUS I
/
('
I
I
I
/
/
B51A
FACEPLATE
ISS 8, SECTION 503-601-101
/
/
(
I SQUARE ENO
OF COR D
B51BT
TELEPHONE
SET BASE
Fig. 19-.Station Modular Arrangement, 851BT and 2851BT Telephone Set Showing Later 851A Housing and
Base Plate.
Page 13
SECTION 503-601-1 0 1
851A HOUSING
B51A (MOl M
FACEPLATE
M REPLACED BY B52A (ROTARY) AND 2B52A
( TOUCHTONE) FACEPLATES
2B51A (MDJM
FACEPLATE
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
Fig. 20-.Station Modular Arrangement 85 1CM and 285 1CM Current Telephone Se~
Page 14
760A 666-TYPE
LSPK TRMTR
R2FK T7A OR
CD TIIA CD
12) 17)
55-TYPE